

No. 23-677

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROYAL CANIN U.S.A., INC. AND NESTLÉ PURINA
PETCARE COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

ANASTASIA WULLSCHLEGER AND GERALDINE BREWER,

Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE AND
TWENTY-ONE OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Office of Tennessee
Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-2162
Matt.Cloutier
@ag.tn.gov

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General
J. MATTHEW RICE
Solicitor General
MATTHEW D. CLOUTIER*
Assistant Solicitor General
JOSHUA D. MINCHIN
Honors Fellow

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Tennessee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 3

I. Petitioners’ view of removal jurisdiction
exceeds Article III’s limitations 3

II. Petitioners’ reading harms States’ prerogative
to interpret their laws 10

III. Petitioners’ policy appeals fall flat 16

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A.I. Trade Fin., Inc. v. Petra Intern. Banking Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 6 |
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013) | 8 |
| <i>Am. Nat’l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992) | 6 |
| <i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916) | 20 |
| <i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940) | 12 |
| <i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) | 8 |
| <i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) | 9 |
| <i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964) | 1 |
| <i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994) | 12 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) | 11 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) | 11, 12 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) | 13 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) | 4 |
| <i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) | 7 |
| <i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992) | 8 |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) | 4 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932) | 3 |
| <i>England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964) | 13 |
| <i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) | 14 |
| <i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024) | 3 |
| <i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962) | 18 |
| <i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 587 U.S. 541 (2019) | 18 |
| <i>Gilchrist v. Interborough Rapid Transit Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 159 (1929) | 13 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) | 17, 20 |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) | 10, 12, 15 |
| <i>Gully v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 299 U.S. 109 (1936) | 6 |
| <i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965) | 13 |
| <i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) | 18 |
| <i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010) | 9, 20 |
| <i>In re TMI Litig. Cases Consol. II</i> , 940 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1991)..... | 6 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) | 12 |
| <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) | 4 |
| <i>La. Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux</i> , 360 U.S. 25 (1959) | 13 |
| <i>Lake Carriers' Ass'n v. MacMullan</i> , 406 U.S. 498 (1972) | 14 |
| <i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) | 9 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) | 10 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning,</i> 578 U.S. 374 (2016) | 2, 12, 15 |
| <i>Mesa v. California,</i> 489 U.S. 121 (1989) | 2, 4 |
| <i>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</i> 421 U.S. 684 (1975) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Murdock v. City of Memphis,</i> 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875) | 13 |
| <i>Muskrat v. United States,</i> 219 U.S. 346 (1911) | 4 |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,</i> 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 11 |
| <i>Osborn v. Bank of U.S.,</i> 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Palmer v. Massachusetts,</i> 308 U.S. 79 (1939) | 12 |
| <i>Peretz v. United States,</i> 501 U.S. 923..... | 4 |
| <i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.,</i> 312 U.S. 496 (1941) | 13 |
| <i>Romero v. Int’l Terminal Operating Co.,</i> 358 U.S. 354 (1959) | 12 |
| <i>Rounseville v. Zahl,</i> 13 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sackett v. EPA,</i> 598 U.S. 651 (2023) | 11 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001) | 12 |
| <i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n,</i> 590 U.S. 604 (2020) | 11, 12, 16 |
| <i>United Auto., Aircraft & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Wisc. Emp. Rels. Bd.,</i> 351 U.S. 266 (1956) | 12 |
| <i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs,</i> 383 U.S. 715 (1966) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Bass,</i> 404 U.S. 336 (1971) | 12 |
| <i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria,</i> 461 U.S. 480 (1983) | 4, 6 |
| <i>Watson v. Buck,</i> 313 U.S. 387 (1941) | 13 |
| <i>West v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,</i> 311 U.S. 223 (1940) | 14 |
| <i>Whitmore v. Arkansas,</i> 495 U.S. 149 (1990) | 16 |
| <i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police,</i> 491 U.S. 58 (1989) | 11, 12, 15 |
| <i>Winters v. New York,</i> 333 U.S. 507 (1948) | 13 |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis,</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001) | 2, 3 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|---|
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 | 5 |
|--|---|

Statutes and Rules

| | |
|---------------------------------|-----------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 1, 15, 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367 | 1, 15, 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) | 15 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441 | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) | 15, 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441(c)(1)(A) | 19 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3) | 20 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a) | 17, 18 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1) | 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c) | 7 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|------|
| 3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> 572 (Jonathan Elliot ed. 1836) | 5 |
| 6 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1476 (3d ed. 2024) | 7 |
| Carlos M. Vázquez, <i>The Federal ‘Claim’ in the District Courts: Osborn, Verlinden, and Protective Jurisdiction</i> , 95 Cal. L. Rev. 1731 (2007) | 6 |
| Scott A. Rosenberg, Note, <i>The Theory of Protective Jurisdiction</i> , 57 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 933 (1982) | 4, 5 |
